Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 
consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to Bart Dunn, of 
the pier at the foot of Fordham road, Harlem river, Borough of The Bronx, for a term 
of two years from January I, I9o5, at an annual rental of seven hundred and thirty-
five dollars ($735) ; the remaining terms and conditions of the lease to be similar to 
those contained in leases of wharf property now in use by the Department of Docks 
and Ferries. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

At his point Hon. Timothy P. Sullivan, Acting President of the Board of Alder-

[...]

All that plot of land lying in the County of Kings, Borough of Brooklyn, City 
and State of New York, and bounded and described as follows : Beginning at a point 
on the westerly side of Rockaway avenue distant southerly from the intersection of the 
southerly side of Blake avenue and the westerly side of Rockaway avenue two hundred 
twenty-nine (229) feet two and three-quarter (2Y4) inches; running thence southerly 
along the westerly side of Rockaway avenue one hundred forty-two (iq2) feet seven 
(7) inches; running thence northwesterly along Hunterfly road two hundred twenty-
two (222) feet one-half (%) inch; running thence northerly along the easterly side 
of Chester street ninety-six (96) feet one and three-quarter (ix) inches; running 
thence easterly at right angles to Chester street one hundred (ioo) feet ; running 
thence southerly at right angles to Blake avenue twenty-five (25) feet;

[...]

said Hunterfly road described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the easterly side of Chester 
street with the southerly line of petitioner's property hereinbefore described; running 
thence southeasterly along the southerly side of petitioner's property two hundred 
thirteen (213) feet one and one.half (i%) inches; running thence southwesterly 
thirty-three (33) feet; running thence northwesterly one hundred ninety-seven (197) 
feet two and one-half (2/) inches to the easterly side of Chester street ; running 
thence northerly along the easterly side of Chester street thirty-six (36) feet seven 
and five-eighths (7Y8)  inches to the point or place of beginning, as shown by survey

[...]

running thence northerly alongthe easterly side of 
Utica avenue fifty (50) feet; thence easterly parallel with Atlantic avenue three hun-
dred and seventy-five (375) feet; thence southerly parallel with Utica avenue fifty (50) 
feet; thence westerly parallel with Atlantic avenue three hundred and seventy-five (375) 
feet to the point or place of beginning, and which is shown in the annexed diagram: 

Your petitioners further show: That the said City of Brooklyn being the record 
owner of the said property, the same was sold for unpaid taxes and assessments for

[...]

From what has been written here you will see that the City received a valuable 
consideration for the property in question; in fact, the price paid on the tax sale was 
about all that the property was worth at that time. It consists of rough vacant ground, 
~zfty (50) feet on Utica avenue and running back three hundred and seventy-five (375) 
feet, the additional depth being of little value for practical purposes. 

In addition to the consideration paid at the time of the purchase, Mr. Sprague and 
his predecessors in title have paid fourteen years' taxes to the City on this property;

[...]

238, and which said lot is bounded and described as fol-
lows, that is to say: 

Beginning at a point in the southwesterly line or side of a new street or avenue, 
laid out by the Commissioners of the Central Park, and designated upon said map 
Two Hundred and First street, distant four hundred and fifteen (415) feet south-
easterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southeasterly line or side 
of Tenth avenue, as laid out on said map, with the southwesterly line or side of said 
Two Hundred and First street; running thence southwesterly and, then southeast-

[...]

erly along Sherman's creek, as the same winds, to Harlem river; thence northeast-
erly along said Harlem river, as the same winds and turns, to the southwesterly line 
or side of said Two Hundred and First street, and thence northwesterly along said 
Two Hundred and First street three hundred and sixty-five (365) feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Together with all the right, title and interest of the parties of the first part and 
of the said testator, in and to the water, lots and land under water of the Harlem 
river and Sherman's creek between high and low water mark, and beyond low water